RESOLUTION No. 18-47

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE UPDATED CITY OF DORAL PARKS SYSTEM MASTER PLAN; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") Parks System Master Plan is an important planning tool as it evaluates the city's current park facilities, identifies potential future park space, and provides vital feedback from residents on the types of programs and amenities they would like to see in their park system. In addition, this plan serves as a guide for the Parks & Recreation Department for future programs and capital projects; and

WHEREAS, since the original Parks System Master Plan which was adopted in 2010 (Resolution #10-110), the City of Doral has changed dramatically. The rapid population growth has led to increased demand and need for parks and green space; and

WHEREAS, in order to stay current and aware of the recreational needs of our community, an update to the previously adopted Parks System Master Plan was needed; and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2015, the City Council approved the award of Request For Qualification 2015-05, "Parks Master Plan Update" to Browning Day Mullins Dierdorf ("BDMD") and authorized the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with BDMD. As part of this master plan update, BDMD was to also develop and present a conceptual design for the future development of Doral Central Park; and

WHEREAS, staff has worked diligently with BDMD on the update to the previously adopted Parks System Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends City Council approval to adopt the updated Parks System Master Plan as presented herein as Exhibit "A".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval & Adoption.</u> The City Council hereby approves and adopts the updated Parks System Master Plan as presented herein as Exhibit "A".

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 18-47 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez

Yes

Vice Mayor Ana Maria Rodriguez

Absent/Excused

Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Christi Fraga Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca Yes Yes Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 14 of March, 2018.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ. CM

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

CITY ATTORNEY